# CH \$140.00 086073

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM484217

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative Agent		07/31/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC	
Street Address:	480 Pilgrim Way	
Internal Address:	Suite 1400	
City:	Green Bay	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54304	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0860732	NITUFF
Registration Number:	1652638	NICOTEF
Registration Number:	2044241	SILITEF
Registration Number:	3765919	PIONEER METAL FINISHING
Registration Number:	4706233	PIONEER

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.310.8000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com
Correspondent Name: Christina O'Connell

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

**Address Line 2:** 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C. O'Connell-18449-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina O'Connell

TRADEMARK REEL: 006399 FRAME: 0501

SIGNATURE:	/Christina O'Connell/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2018	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Trademark-Security Agreement#page1.tif		
source=Trademark-Security Agreement#page2.tif		
source=Trademark-Security Agreement#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006399 FRAME: 0502

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant:

Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC

Secured Party:

BMO Harris Bank N.A.

Reel/Frame No.:

5848/0059

Date of Recordation of Security Interest:

08/05/2016

# Release and Reassignment of Security Interest in Trademarks

Commissioner for Trademarks P.O. Box 1451 Alexandria VA 22313-1451

This Release and Reassignment of Security Interests in Trademarks (the "Release") is made as of July \_\_\_, 2018 by BMO Harris Bank N.A., as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, Assignor, the other Debtors party thereto and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 15, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for the Obligations owing by Assignor to Administrative Agent and the Lenders, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the Trademark Collateral described below;

WHEREAS, Assignor is party to that certain Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of July 15, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2016 at Reel 5848, Frame 0059;

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that Administrative Agent, and Administrative Agent now desires to, terminate and release its continuing security interest in and lien on the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby automatically and unconditionally releases and terminates its continuing security interest in and lien on all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (i) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by Assignor;

QB\53318043.1

Page 1 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006399 FRAME: 0503 Registrant: Secured Party: Reel/Frame No.: Date of Recordation of Security Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC BMO Harris Bank N.A. 5848/0059 08/05/2016

(ii) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks;

Interest:

- (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are associated; and
- (iv) all causes of action arising prior or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and fully and finally terminates, discharges, releases, cancels, reassigns, grants and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- St
- la

_	~	
States	3. Patent ai	Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United nd Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.
laws o	4. f the Stat	This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the e of Wisconsin.
		BMO Harris Bank N.A.  By:  Name: Thumas J. Erickson  Title: Senior Vice President  Date: July 31, 2018
		Certificate of Transmittal
	U.S. Pate	y certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted in PDF image format nt and Trademark Office through the Electronic Trademark Assignment System (ETAS) on ted below:
Date:		By:

Registrant: Secured Party: Reel/Frame No.: Date of Recordation of Security

Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC BMO Harris Bank N.A. 5848/0059 08/05/2016

Interest:

# Schedule A

# **U.S. Trademarks/Tradenames**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
NITUFF	November 19, 1968	860,732
NICOTEF	July 30, 1991	1,652,638
SILITEF	March 11, 1997	2,044,241
PIONEER METAL FINISHING	March 30, 2010	3,765,919
PIONEER	March 24, 2015	4,706,233

QB\53318043.1

RECORDED: 08/01/2018

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006399 FRAME: 0505